the averages of each category of funds, we think, are
plausible for a first set of stress tests. However, if we look at
the funds that had the worst redemption experience, outflows
for the bottom quarter of funds were closer to 15-20% in the
worst 3 months. As we have learned from the bank stress
tests, regulators have often calibrated using worst case data.
Policy makers we have met are also trying to assess what are
the implications of mutual funds owning 3x the share of US
credit since 1994 as well as the reversal of the unprecedented
monetary stimulus and the impact of reduced secondary
market liquidity today. Relevant data doesn’t exist for some of
the worst crises, such as 1937. We also think that conduct
regulators will be interested in stress tests to ensure funds
can deliver on their promises, and so may look at worst
quartile of fund outflows rather than the averages that we
have used in our base case. Writ large, the question that
regulators are trying to assess is whether mutual funds have
sufficient cash levels and flexibility to raise cash in a tail risk
redemption event given the uncertainty on US QE exit and
such diverging monetary policies.

280 265 225

295 320 430

95 90
95

2006 2010 2014

Market
Infrastructure

Buy-side

Sell-side

+5%

-15%

+35%

-5%

-5%

+10%

1

2

$670BN $675BN
$750BN

4

March 19, 2015
Wholesale & Investment Banking

M O R G A N  S T A N L E Y  B L U E  P A P E R

-10%

-4%

- 2%

0%

-1%

-5%

-3%

Exhibit 3
Industry-wide redemption levels in crisis periods
Crisis
Time period, asset class  Net flows during crisis period

Black Monday
Q4 1987, Equity and FICC

Fed rate hikes
Q4 1994, FICC

Mexico1
Q1 1995, EM

Emerging Markets
Q3 1997, EM

Accounting scandals
Q3 2002, Equity

Financial crisis
Q4 2008, Equity and FICC

Money market fund run2
Sept 2008, MMFs

 Industry average net outflows
  Straight average of outflows for bottom quartile funds